

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD)
OF KANSAS CITY,)
)
Plaintiff,)
) Case No. 21-cv-00525-FJG
v.)
)
GS LABS LLC,)
)
Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT GS LABS LLC'S PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	6
A. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	6
B. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	7
C. Pleading Standard of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Count III Should Be Dismissed Because Blue KC Lacks Standing and Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	8
1. Blue KC Lacks Standing to Assert Unjust Enrichment On Behalf of the Unnamed Third-Party Payors.	8
2. Blue KC’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed as a Matter of Law as to the Moneys Listed in Count III that GS Labs Did Not Directly Receive.....	10
3. Blue KC’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law Because Blue KC Does Not Plead Circumstances That Are Unjust.	12
4. Blue KC’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law Because the CARES Act, Not ERISA, Governs the Payment Mechanism At Issue, And Even if ERISA Did Apply, Blue KC Seeks Prohibited Compensatory Damages.	16
B. Count I Should Be Dismissed to the Extent Blue KC Seeks Declaratory Relief Specific to ERISA-Governed Plans.....	18
V. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union/E. Mo. Fund v. Miller</i> , 803 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. 1991)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>Banca Cremi, S.A. v. Alex Brown & Sons, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1017 (4 th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8 th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Cent. Parking Sys. Of Mo., LLC v. Tucker Parking Holdings, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)	10, 12
<i>Erslon v. Vee-Jay Cement Contracting Co.</i> , 728 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. 1987)	11
<i>Godfrey v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 1137 (8 th Cir. 1998)	6, 9
<i>Gould v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 963 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	8
<i>Holliday Inv., Inc. v. Hawthorn Bank</i> , 476 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>McShane Constr. Co., LLC v. Gotham Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 923 (8 th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8 th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Speaks Family Legacy Chapels, Inc. v. Nat’l Heritage Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-04148-NKL, 2009 WL 2391769 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 3, 2009).....	11

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Stockdall v. TG Investments, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 871 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8 th Cir.)	7, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8 th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	4, 7, 8, 12, 14, 20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 479 (9 th ed. 2009).....	9
Webster’s Third International Dictionary 472 (1971)	9
